Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

3	ORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY			
,	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
see attachment	Name: Oxea Corporation		
See anachmen	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	1		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1505 West LBJ Freeway		
Execution Date(s) see attachment  Assignment  Merger	Suite 400		
	City: Dallas		
Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement			
Government Interest Assignment	State: Texas		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 75234-9998		
Other	Additional accessors to additional additional and the state of the sta		
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
USSN 14/400,462 filed 11/11/14	l		
USSN 14/400,462 filed 11/11/14			
Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents		
Name: Michael W. Ferrell, Esq.	involved: 1		
Internal Address: Ferrells, PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{}		
illeria Audress.	A Manager of the company of the comp		
Street Address; P.O. Box 312	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Clifton	8. Payment Information		
State: Virginia Zip; 20124-1706			
war growt a war a			
Phone Number: 703-968-8600  Docket Number: 703-968-5500	Deposit Account Number 50-0935		
Phone Number: 703-968-8600	Deposit Account Number 50-0935  Authorized User Name Michael W. Ferrell		
Phone Number: 703-968-8600  Docket Number: 703-968-5500	Authorized User Name Michael W. Ferrell		
Phone Number: 703-968-8600  Docket Number: 703-968-5500  Email Address: mike@ferrellaw.com			
Phone Number: 703-968-8600  Docket Number: 703-968-5500  Email Address: mike@ferrellaw.com  9. Signature: Signature  Michael W. Ferrell	Authorized User Name Michael W. Ferrell  November 13, 2014  Date  Total number of pages including cover		
Phone Number: 703-968-8600  Docket Number: 703-968-5500  Email Address: mike@ferrellaw.com  9. Signature: Signature	Authorized User Name Michael W. Ferrell  November 13, 2014  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  8		

**PATENT** 

## Continuation of Recordation Form Cover Sheet

1. Name of conveying party(ies) (cont'd)

Chessley Alan HUNGERFORD Mark Henry SPROW, respectively

3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) (cont'd)

October 30, 2014 November 6, 2014, respectively

Docket No.	OX-12-1 PCT/US
U.S. Serial N	o. 14/400,462
File Date	November 11, 2014

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, UNDERSIGNED, Chessley Alan HUNGERFORD and Mark Henry SPROW

all citizen(s) of the United States, respectively

residing at 75 Applewood Drive, Southington, Connecticut 06489 and 2901 Hammond, Apt. 1807, Bay City, Texas, in the United States, respectively

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in an APPLICATION for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

Vertical Cooler With Liquid Removal and Mist Eliminator

Docket No. OX-12-1 PCT/US said APPLICATION, established by PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/US2013/42334, filed 23 May 2013 (23/05/2013) designating the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, Oxea Corporation, 1505 West LBJ Freeway, Suite 400, Dallas, Texas 75234-9998, USA (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, in this and any foreign country, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as ASSIGNOR(S,) has/have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, U.S. Serial No. 14/400,462, filed November 11, 2014 and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS authorize any member of the firm of Ferrells, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 034237 FRAME: 0587 IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite her/his (their) name.

Date /0/30/14\_ (LS) (LS) Mark Henry SPROW Date \_\_\_\_\_ \_(LS)

State of Connecticut ) ss Southinston
County of Hatterd)

On Oct 30, 20,4 , before me a Notary Public in and for the County and

State aforesaid, appeared

**CHESSLEY ALAN HUNGERFORD** 

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Page 2 of 3

State of	Texas	) ` }ss
County of		)
On State aforesaid, appeared		, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and
		MARK HENRY SPROW
the foregoin	ig instrument, :	be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument oluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein
WITN	ESS my hand	and seal the day and year last above given.

**Notary Public** 

11/12/2014 10:58

9732498331

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 034237 FRAME: 0589

PAGE 07/10

Docket No. <u>OX-12-1 PCT/US</u>
U.S. Serial No. <u>14/400,462</u>
File Date <u>November 11, 2014</u>

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, UNDERSIGNED, Chessley Alan HUNGERFORD and Mark Henry SPROW

all citizen(s) of the United States, respectively

residing at 75 Applewood Drive, Southington, Connecticut 06489 and 2901 Hammond, Apt. 1807, Bay City, Texas, in the United States, respectively

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in an APPLICATION for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

Vertical Cooler With Liquid Removal and Mist Eliminator

Docket No. OX-12-1 PCT/US said APPLICATION, established by PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/US2013/42334, filed 23 May 2013 (23/05/2013) designating the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, Oxea Corporation, 1505 West LBJ Freeway, Suite 400, Dallas, Texas 75234-9998, USA (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, in this and any foreign country, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as ASSIGNOR(S,) has/have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, U.S. Serial No. 14/400,462, filed November 11, 2014 and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS authorize any member of the firm of Ferrells, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 034237 FRAME: 0590 11/12/2014 10:58

9732498331

the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

**Notary Public** 

Page 2 of 3

**PATENT** REEL: 034237 FRAME: 0591

PAGE 09/10

State of Texas )
County of MATAGORDA )

On ///6/// State aforesaid, appeared

, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and

MARK HENRY SPROW

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Notary Public



Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 034237 FRAME: 0592

**RECORDED: 11/13/2014**